

Nos. 24-7, 24-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

OHIO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ORGANIZATIONS
COMMITTED TO CONSTITUTIONAL
GOVERNMENT IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

RIDDHI DASGUPTA

Counsel of Record

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

200 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 664-1564

SDasgupta@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

116959



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court’s Time-Honored Jurisprudence Enconces the Equality of the States.....	3
II. Founding-Era History Supports the Equality Principle.....	15
III. Equality of the States is a Constitutional Mandate that the Court Should Apply Here ..	21
IV. The Equality Principle Requires that this EPA Waiver be Invalidated	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 324 (1876)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	5, 13
<i>Escanaba & Lake Michigan Trans. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (No. 1057)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Franchise Tax Board of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	21, 22
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	23, 24
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	9
<i>INS v. Chaddha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	23
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	24
<i>Knight v. United States Land Assn.</i> , 142 U.S. 161 (1891)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	22
<i>Mayor of Mobile v. Eslava</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 234 (1842)	6
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	21
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 291 U.S. 361 (1934).....	7
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist.</i> <i>No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	13
<i>Permoli v. Mun. No. 1 of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845)	7, 8
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	4
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	5
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	4
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	13
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (CA10 2015)	23
<i>Withers v. Buckley</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 84 (1857)	6, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amdt. X	10, 15
U.S. Const. Amdt. XIV	6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 ANNALS OF CONG. 1230 (1819) (statement of Rep. Louis McLane)	18
--	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
35 ANNALS OF CONG. 397 (1820).....	17, 18
35 ANNALS OF CONG. 400 (1820).....	17
41 Annals of Cong. 547 (1824)	15, 16
A. Pearce Higgins, <i>Preface</i> , WILLIAM EDWARD HALL, A TREATISE ON INTERNATIONAL LAW (7th ed. 1917).....	17
<i>Advice to the Privileged Orders, in THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF JOEL BARLOW 3</i> (1796)	16
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 1245 (1996)	17
David A. Dana, <i>Democratizing the Law of Federal Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 507 (2008)	10
MARK W. JANIS, AN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL LAW 50–51 (1988).....	17
Michael Morley, Note: <i>The Law of Nations and the Offenses Clause of the Constitution: A Defense of Federalism</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 109 (2002) ...	16
Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 50 (1789)	8
PETER ONUF & NICHOLAS ONUF, FEDERAL UNION, MODERN WORLD: THE LAW OF NATIONS IN AN AGE OF REVOLUTIONS 1776-1814 (1993) [ONUFA AND ONUF]	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sonia Sotomayor, Note, <i>Statehood and the Equal Footing Doctrine: The Case for Puerto Rican Seabed Rights</i> , 88 YALE L.J. 825 (1979)	3
5 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 471 (Jonathan Elliot ed., J.B. Lippincott & Co. 2d ed. 1891) [“ELLIOT’S DEBATES”]	19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32, at 200 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	15
THE LAW OF NATIONS bk. 2, ch. 111, § 36 (London ed. 1797) (1758) [“VATTEL”]	18
3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	19
1 THE REPUBLIC OF LETTERS: THE CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THOMAS JEFFERSON AND JAMES MADISON 1776-1826 (James Morton Smith ed., 1st ed. 1995) [“JEFFERSON—MADISON CORRESPONDENCE”]	20
Thomas B. Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 DUKE L.J. 1087 (2016)	5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 19
Thomas H. Lee, <i>Making Sense of the Eleventh Amendment: International Law and State Sovereignty</i> , 96 NW. U. L. REV. 1027 (2002)	18
